State of Misconsin



2019 Senate Bill 447

Date of enactment: **November 26, 2019** Date of publication*: **November 27, 2019**

2019 WISCONSIN ACT 69

AN ACT to amend 86.30 (3) (a) of the statutes; relating to: supplemental transportation aids.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 86.30 (3) (a) of the statutes, as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, is amended to read:

86.30 (3) (a) Amount of aids payments. Notwithstanding sub. (2) and subject to pars. (b) and (c), for a town for which the amount of aid determined under sub. (2) (a) 2 ± 3 is limited by sub. (2) (d), the amount of aid

under this subsection is calculated by dividing \$2,500,000 by the total mileage of town roads in towns eligible to receive aid under this subsection and then multiplying that amount by the total mileage of town roads in the town receiving aid. The department shall determine the amount of aid payable under this paragraph prior to the calender year in which the aid would be payable.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."